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Mental health is increasingly recognised as 
integral to workplace safety. While physical 
health has traditionally been a focal point for 
health and safety practitioners, key legislation 
and regulations, such as the Occupational 
Health and Safety Act 85 of 1993 (OHSA) and the 
South African National Standard (SANS) 45001, 
address the impact of mental health on 
employee well-being.

Mental health in OHS framework

SANS 45001 highlights the inclusion of mental health in 
workplace safety, and provides a structured approach to 
mitigating risks to both physical and mental well-being. 
Similarly, the OHSA requires employers to address risks to 
mental health to achieve a safe work environment.

The global framework, such as the World Health 
Organisation’s (WHO) Comprehensive Mental Health 
Action Plan (2013–2030) recommends organisational 
interventions, employee training, and robust support 
systems to foster a healthy workplace.

Why mental health matters in workplace safety

Unaddressed mental health issues, such as stress or 
burnout, can lead to absenteeism, reduced productivity, 
and the potential to cause workplace incidents. Employers 
are legally obligated to maintain an environment free 
from mental health risks by adopting preventative and 
supportive measures.

Mental health concerns affect employee performance, 
which could result in incapacity measures being taken. 
The Labour Appeal Court’s decision in Independent 
Municipal and Allied Trade Union obo Strydom v 
Witzenburg Municipality and Others 2012 7 BLLR 660 (LAC) 
is particularly instructive. The employee had been absent 
from work for approximately eight months due to mental 
illness; he was suffering from severe depression. Following 
an unsuccessful application for permanent medical 
boarding, the employer conducted an investigation and 
concluded that the employee was permanently unable to 
work, and subsequently terminated his employment. The 
court emphasised the necessity of examining whether 
mental health conditions contributed to an employee’s 
poor work performance. The court clarified that when an 
employee’s mental health affects their capacity to perform, 
the employer must still comply with the Code of Good 
Practice on Dismissal when considering any possible 
dismissal. This includes conducting an investigation 
to determine:

•	 whether the employee can continue working in their 
current position or another suitable role; and

•	 whether reasonable accommodation or adaptation of 
working conditions may enable continued employment. 
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Only if these enquiries demonstrate that no reasonable 
accommodation is viable may dismissal for incapacity be 
deemed fair. A failure to follow these prescribed steps could 
render the dismissal unfair. 

Employers should be made aware that, in practice, 
treatment of employees with mental health issues 
should be accommodative, and not exclusionary. The 
Employment Equity Act 55 of 1998 prohibits harassment 
as unfair discrimination based on both listed and arbitrary 
grounds. The Code of Good Practice on the Prevention 
and Elimination of Harassment in the Workplace further 
expands on this, covering harassment based on gender, 
race, disability, and psychological harm. Employers are 
obligated to implement proactive measures such as clear 
policies, regular training on the purpose and intent of 
the Code of Good Practice, and confidential complaint 
mechanisms to support an inclusive work environment. 

Building a supportive workplace

Employees can use frameworks such as SANS 45001 and 
the WHO’s guidelines to integrate mental health in relevant 
occupational health and safety practices. Proactive policies 
that prioritise mental well-being enhance employee 
productivity and employer compliance.

Conclusion

The inclusion of mental health in workplace safety reflects 
its growing societal significance. By embracing this shift, 
employers meet their obligations and create engaged, 
sustainable workforces.

Next in the series

The next alert will explore practical approaches that 
employers can take when addressing health and safety in 
the workplace.

Fiona Leppan and Dylan Greenstone

TIER 1
Employment

2024

S O U T H  A F R I C A



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:  
Employment Law
Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

Anli Bezuidenhout
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6351
E	 anli.bezuidenhout@cdhlegal.com

Asma Cachalia
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1333
E	 asma.cachalia@cdhlegal.com

Jose Jorge
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6319
E	 jose.jorge@cdhlegal.com

Fiona Leppan
Director: 
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1152
E	 fiona.leppan@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Mahomed  
Director: 
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1459 
E	 imraan.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Nadeem Mahomed
Director:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1936
E	 nadeem.mahomed@cdhlegal.com

Yvonne Mkefa
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6315
E	 yvonne.mkefa@cdhlegal.com

Phetheni Nkuna
Director:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1478
E	 phetheni.nkuna@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Hugo Pienaar
Sector Head:  
Infrastructure, Transport & Logistics
Director: Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1350
E	 hugo.pienaar@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com

Mohsina Chenia
Executive Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1299
E	 mohsina.chenia@cdhlegal.com

Jean Ewang 
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1499
E	 jean.ewang@cdhlegal.com 

Thabang Rapuleng
Counsel:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1759
E	 thabang.rapuleng@cdhlegal.com

Ebrahim Patelia 
Legal Consultant:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000
E	 ebrahim.patelia@cdhlegal.com



Daniel Kiragu
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 daniel.kiragu@cdhlegal.com

Jordyne Löser
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1479
E	 jordyne.loser@cdhlegal.com

Lee Masuku
Senior Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1213
E	 lee.masuku@cdhlegal.com

Leila Moosa
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6318
E	 leila.moosa@cdhlegal.com

Christine Mugenyu 
Senior Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 christine.mugenyu@cdhlegal.com

Kgodisho Phashe
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1086
E	 kgodisho.phashe@cdhlegal.com

Taryn York
Senior Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1732
E	 taryn.york@cdhlegal.com

Lynsey Foot
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1429
E	 lynsey.foot@cdhlegal.com

Kevin Kipchirchir
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 kevin.kipchirchir@cdhlegal.com

Malesela Letwaba
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1710
E	 malesela.letwaba@cdhlegal.com

Biron Madisa
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1031
E	 biron.madisa@cdhlegal.com

Thato Makoaba
Associate
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1659
E	 thato.makoaba@cdhlegal.com

Thato Maruapula
Associate:
Employment Law 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1774
E	 thato.maruapula@cdhlegal.com

Sheilla Mokaya
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 sheilla.mokaya@cdhlegal.com

Billy Oloo
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 billy.oloo@cdhlegal.com

Sashin Naidoo
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1482
E	 sashin.naidoo@cdhlegal.com

Alex van Greuning
Associate:
Employment Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6309
E	 alex.vangreuning@cdhlegal.com

Melisa Wekesa
Associate | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 melisa.wekesa@cdhlegal.com

OUR TEAM
For more information about our Employment Law practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 14219/DEC

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 8: 
	Button 9: 
	Button 10: 
	Button 11: 
	Button 12: 
	Button 13: 


